
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 11th December, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th October 2013. 
 

4 Urban Forest Strategy   (Pages 5 - 40) 

5 Budget Performance Monitoring Report  2013 Quarter 2   (Pages 41 - 64) 

6 Proposed Joint Local Plan   (Pages 65 - 74) 

7 Budget Consultation   (Pages 75 - 90) 

8 Allotment Provision in the Parish of Silverdale   (Pages 91 - 102) 

9 Staffordshire Community Foundation - Development of a Fund 
for the Borough   

(Pages 103 - 108) 

10 Delegated Authority - Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013   (Pages 109 - 110) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 Exclusion Resolution    

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Snell (Chair), Turner, Stubbs 

(Vice-Chair) and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber is  fitted with a loop system.  In addition, there is a volume button 
on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all other rooms upon request. 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 16/10/13 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 16th October, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. SITE ALLOCATIONS AND POLICIES LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  
 
A report was submitted requesting members to consider issues arising from the Site 
Allocations and Policies Local Plan process. The report sought authority to prepare a 
new Local Plan for the borough as a whole or jointly with the City Council. 
 
Resolved: a) That Cabinet suspend the preparation of the Site Allocations and 
Policies Local Plan. 
 
b) That a further report be submitted to the earliest available meeting of the Cabinet 
in order to receive the views of the Planning Committee and to receive an update on 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s formal stance in this matter. 
 
c) That the financial implications of this report for 2014/15 to 2016/17 are addressed 
through a revised Medium Term Financial Strategy and the respective budget-setting 
processes. 
 
 

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014 - 2015  
 
A report was submitted providing the background on the financial strategy for the 
Council over the next five years in the light of the national and local financial situation 
and taking account of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2014/15 to 
2018/19 be approved. 
 
 (b) That the report be referred to the Transformation and Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for comment. 
 

5. CORPORATE CLEANING SERVICES  
 
Cabinet received a report informing it of a review of corporate cleaning services and 
suggesting proposals which would introduce new and revised value-for-money 
arrangements. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet - 16/10/13 

 

2 

Resolved: a) That cabinet approve t
[...]
Regeneration and Town Centres, 
demonstrating the duty to cooperate between Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
Council and Stafford Borough Council and that this has been submitted to Stafford 
Borough for inclusion in their Duty to Cooperate Statement to form part of the 
evidence supporting the Submission version of  ‘The Plan for Stafford Borough’ 
Examination in Public.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 
Chair 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

         
             REPORT TITLE Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council Urban Forest Strategy 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek the approval of the Cabinet for the adoption of the Urban Forest Strategy for Newcastle-
under- Lyme. 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. That the report is received 

2. That the Urban Forest Strategy for Newcastle-under-Lyme is adopted 

 
3. That officers are authorised to develop and progress the action plan within current 

budgetary and staff resource provision. 
 

4. That officers are authorised to work with partners to develop and progress the action 
plan. 

 
 
Reasons 

To manage and improve the tree stock within the Borough and to provide a 
framework for it’s future development and rationalisation.  

 

 
1. Background 
 

 1.1 Our tree cover is crucial to the wellbeing of the borough in terms of landscape, local 
air quality and microclimates, nature conservation, biodiversity, economic development and 
human health. 
 
We recognise that all trees are constituents of the forest and that the forest needs managing as a 
holistic entity.  We aim to gain a wider recognition of the quality of our urban forest, and create an 
environment to encourage further investment in the borough. 
 
By working to improve and increase the forest area of the borough, essentially our wh
[...]
on, and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
a) To report the views of the Planning Committee on the Cabinet’s resolution to 
cease work on the Site Allocation and Policies Local Plan and options for proceeding 
with an alternative Local Plan.  
b)To seek authority to formally withdraw the Site Allocations and Policies Local Plan 
and to proceed with the preparation of a joint Local Plan with the Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council covering the borough and City of Stoke-on-Trent  
c) To advise on the implications for the Council’s CIL process of preparing a new 
land use plan.   
 
Recommendations 
 
1) That Cabinet agree to the formal withdrawal of the Site Allocations and 
Policies Local Plan.  
 
2) That Cabinet agree to proceed with the preparation of a new joint Full Local 
Plan in partnership with Stoke-on-Trent City Council (Option C) and that your  
officers work with officers at Stoke-on-Trent City Council to reach agreement 
on a timetable for the preparation of the Local Plan. 
 
3) That if Stoke-on-Trent City Council do not approve the preparation of a joint 
Local Plan or agreement can not be reached on the timescale for the 
completion of the Plan that Cabinet agree to proceed with the preparation of a  
borough-wide Local Plan.  
 
4) That a further report is submitted to the Cabinet to receive an update on 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s formal stance in this matter and if necessary to 
consider the need to establish a joint advisory group to support the 
governance arrangements of each Council. 
 
5) That Cabinet note the implications arising from the need to re-appraise the 
adopted Core Spatial Strategy for the Council’s CIL process and seek a further 
report in this regard at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Reasons 
To reduce the council’s exposure to the risk of being found ‘unsound’ at examination. 
To ensure that the Borough Council takes the necessary steps to create a 
development plan that reflects the vision and aspi
[...]
ting access/availability of what were  
       described as “junk food” outlets (31) and licensed premises (7).  

 
f)  It should also be noted by members that there was also a school of thought   

 which felt no additional action was required from the council although  
 admittedly this was for a variety of reasons – not the council’s job (10); already 
doing it (8); individual’s choice (6) and do nothing (3). 

                       
 
               Would you pay a few extra pence if it meant protecting public services? 

 
a) Of those respondents who answered this question, an overwhelming majority 

said they would be prepared to pay more to protect services. The ratio was 
broadly just under three out of every four in support of this suggestion – 156 to 
69.  
 

b) Of those who said neither yes or no (16) they said their eventual decision 
would depend on things such as which services would be protected and 
evidence produced of value for money. 

 
 
 
 
Phil Jones 
Head of Communications 

Page 90



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 1 - 

REPORT TITLE: Allotment Provision in the Parish of Silverdale   
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling/Planning, Regeneration and Town 
Centres Development  
 
Ward(s) affected: Directly – Knutton/Silverdale and Silverdale/Park Site 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Briefing Paper 
 
(a) To inform the Cabinet of the legal position in respect of the provision of allotments in 

the Parish of Silverdale. 
(b) To seek authority to progress action to regularise the position. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a)      That the report be received. 
(b)   That the legal position in respect of the provision of allotments in the Parish of 

Silverdale be acknowledged. 
(c) That Officers are authorised to progress actions to regularise the position as 

follows:- 
 

(i) That the Park Road site is leased to Silverdale Parish Council for the purpose of 
meeting it’s statutory duty to provide allotment land within the parish. 

 
(ii) That tenancy agreements with current plot holders on the Park Road site are 

transferred to Silverdale Parish Council and any outstanding rent due to the 
borough council is collected. Following this, new tenancy agreements are 
offered by Silverdale Parish Council at the appropriate time. 

 
(iii) That actions (i) and (ii) are completed by early in the new year 2014. 
 
(iv) That Silverdale Parish Council is asked to confirm whether or not it wishes to 

lease the The Acre site (either in whole or in part) for the purpose of meeting it’s 
statutory duty to provide allotment land within the parish. 

 
(v) Subject to a positive response to (iv) that the The Acre is leased (either in whole 

or in part) to Silverdale Parish Council (the precise area to be agreed by 
negotiation in conjunction with the relevant portfolio holder). 

 
(vi) That tenancy agreements with current plot holders on the agreed section of the 

site are transferred to Silverdale Parish Council and any outstanding rent due to 
the borough council is collected. Following this, new tenancy agreements are 
offered by Silverdale Parish Council and plotholders are relocated within the 
agreed section as part of a consolidation plan for the site. 

 
(vii) That alternative plots in the agreed section of the site are offered to plot holders 

affected by (v) for allotment gardening purposes only. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 91



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 2 - 

(viii) That any remaining section of the site is retained by the Borough Council. 
 
(ix) That if a negative response to (iv) is received, the Borough Council concludes 

all tenancy agreements with existing plot holders on The Acre with 12 months 
notice and any outstanding rent is collected. 

 
(x) That the Borough Council offers alternative plots to plot holders who are not 

residents of Silverdale Parish, at other a
[...]
assification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 3 - 

 
2.2 As part of a work stream reviewing the legal framework of allotment services, 

information was found in the Local Government Act 1972 (Schedule 29, Part II, 
paragraph 9(i) which stipulated that:- 

 
 “As respects a parish in England those functions under the Allotments Acts 

1908 to 1950 which, apart from this paragraph, would be exercisable both by 
the District Council and the Parish Council or parish meeting shall not be 
exercisable by the District Council.” 

 
 Legal advice has been provided on this matter which states that it appears that 

where there is a parish, only a Parish Council can provide allotments in the 
Parish and must let these only to residents of the Parish.  Therefore, in 
Silverdale, only Silverdale Parish Council can provide allotments.  The 
Borough Council cannot provide allotments in Silverdale or in any other area 
where there is a Parish Council. 

 
 This appears to be consistent with other parished areas in the Borough 

(Kidsgrove, Madeley, Audley, Loggerheads etc) where the Parish or Town 
Council provides allotments for the use of its respective parishioners. 

 
2.3 In effect, this means that the Borough Council has no powers to provide 

allotments in the Parish of Silverdale and must, therefore, cease to do so as 
soon as is practical. 

 
However, it is recognised that it would be unfair on plot holders and the Parish 
Council to simply cease providing this service with immediate effect. 
 
Therefore, actions have been implemented to seek to commence a phased 
withdrawal of the service by the Borough Council and to support the Parish 
Council in assuming the role of service provider for allotments in Silverdale. 
 
A summary of actions undertaken by Officers to date is as follows:- 
 

• Clarification and confirmation of the legal position. 

• Briefing of Portfolio Holders for Culture and Leisure and Environment and 
Recycling. 

• Bri
[...]
 
2.8 In view of the above options, it has been considered to be prudent to 

temporarily suspend any future lettings of vacant plots (at both The Acre 
and Park Road sites) until the transfer of the responsibility for providing 
allotments to Silverdale Parish Council has been completed. This course of 

Page 95



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 6 - 

action has been taken in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Recycling. 

 
2.9      There are currently some plots on the Acre where tenants are not using the 

plots for allotment gardening purposes and may therefore be in breach of 
the tenancy agreement with the Borough Council. It is therefore proposed 
to conclude these tenancy agreements as soon as possible, if it is found 
that a breach has occurred. 

 
3. Options Considered  

 
3.1  The options are as described in Section 2 of this report.  

   
4. Proposal 

 
4.1 It is proposed that the Borough Council ceases to provide an allotment 

service in the Parish of Silverdale for the reasons described in Section 2 of 
this report and that the following actions are progressed to regularise the 
position:- 

 
(i) That the Park Road site is leased to Silverdale Parish Council for the 

purpose of meeting it’s statutory duty to provide allotment land within 
the parish. 

 
(ii) That tenancy agreements with current plot holders on the Park Road 

site are transferred to Silverdale Parish Council and any outstanding 
rent due to the borough council is collected. Following this, new tenancy 
agreements are offered by Silverdale Parish Council at the appropriate 
time. 

 
(iii) That actions (i) and (ii) are completed by early in the new year 2014. 
 
(iv) That Silverdale Parish Council is asked to confirm whether or not it 

wishes to lease the The Acre site (either in whole or in part) for the 
purpose of meeting it’s statutory duty to provide allotment land within 
the parish. 

 
(v) Subject to a positive response to (iv) that the agreed section of The 

Acre is leased to Silverdale Parish Council (the precise area to be 
agreed by negotiation in conjunction with the relevant portfolio holder). 

 
(vi) That tenancy agreements with current plot holders on the agreed 

section of the site are transferred to Silverdale Parish Council and any 
outstanding rent due to the borough council is collected. Following this, 
new tenancy agreements are offered by Silverdale Parish Council and 
plotholders are relocated within the agreed section as part of a 
consolidation plan for the site. 

 
(vii) That alternative plots in the agreed section of the site are offered to plot 

holders affected by (v) for allotment gardening purposes only. 
 
(viii) That any remaining section of the site is retained by the Borough 

Council. 

Page 96



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 7 - 

 
(ix) That if a negative response to (iv) is received, the Borough Council 

concludes all tenancy agreements with existing plot holders on The 
Acre with 12 months notice and any outstanding rent is collected. 

 
(x) That the Borough Council offers alternative plots to plot holders who are 

not residents of Silverdale Parish, at other allotment sites in the 
Borough where capacity exists to do so. 

 
(xi) That if insufficient capacity exists to accommodate plot holders from 

The Acre, a further report on the implications is brought to Members. 
 
(xii) That the decision to temporarily suspend the letting of vacant plots at 

both Park Road and The Acre, pending transfer of the responsibility of 
allotment provision in Silverdale to the Parish Council, is noted. 

 
(xiii) That the tenancy agreements with any plotholders on the Acre who are 

currently not using the plots for allotment gardening purposes and may 
therefore be in breach of the tenancy agreements are concluded with 
immediate effect, if it is found that a breach has occurred. 

 
5.
[...]
 or email  
animal.health@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Schedule of Works undertaken by Streetscene 
Grass cutting 
Hedge trimming 
Tree pruning 
Plot strimming/cultivation 
Weed killing 
Waste/fly tipping removal 
Path repairs 
 
The Acre – approx. 110 man hours per annum 
Park Road – approx. 40 man hours per annum 
 
(Approx 4 weeks work in total per annum) 
 

Page 102



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

 REPORT TITLE   Staffordshire Community Foundation – Formal Launch of a 
Community Fund for the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme  

 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships – Mark Bailey 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
To report to Cabinet the proposal to formally launch a Community Fund for the Borough of 
Newcastle under Lyme – in partnership with the Staffordshire Community Foundation (SCF) (who 
are responsible for the Fund).  
 
Each area in Staffordshire has its own Community Fund, run by the community and held by the 
SCF on an endowment basis. A number of Staffordshire districts have formally launched their own 
Community Funds and it is proposed that this is now done for Newcastle under Lyme Borough.  
 
The SCF is seeking the support of Newcastle under Lyme BC for this launch. This report sets out 
how the Fund works and also outlines the process of launching and administering the fund. The 
report also covers other possible areas of collaboration between SCF and NuLBC.  
 
Recommendations  

a) That the Cabinet notes the contents of the report 
 
b) That the Cabinet supports the proposal to launch the ‘Newcastle under Lyme 

Community Fund’ in January 2014 with the support of all sectors and partners in the 
Borough 

 
c) That the Cabinet requests further consideration be given to other areas of potential 

collaboration between the Staffordshire Community Foundation and Newcastle-
under-Lyme BC and also agrees that NuLBC offers support to the SCF in arranging 
fund raising events, raising the profile of the Fund and also in making best use of the 
Fund to assist local people in the area 

 
Reasons 
Each district/borough area in Staffordshire has its own Community Fund, with the Staffordshire 
Community Foundation (SCF) legally responsible for each of these funds. A number of areas in 
Staffordshire have already formally launched their own Funds and the report asks Cabinet to 
support a formal launch in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
In formally launching the Community Fund for Newcastle under Lyme, the opportunity is provided 
for organisations across the public/private/third sectors to take decisions on use of the Fund for the 
local area and also to allow for applications to be made to the Fund, as well as raising the profile of 
the Fund so as to encourage fund raising to be organised.  
 
The SCF has requested that the Borough Council offer ‘in kind’ support to the Fund in terms of 
communications/organisation and the Cabinet is asked to support such an involvement.  

 
1. Background 
1.1 The Staffordshire Community Foundation (SCF) is an independent charity “dedicated to 

strengthening local communities and tackling issues of disadvantage and exclusion”.  
 
1.2 The SCF carries out work in a number of core areas, including: - 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 103



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

• Delivering grants on behalf of Government, local authorities and others 

• Building permanent endowments, designed to ensure long-term sources of funding 
for charities and community groups 

• Develops partnerships to aid people in Staffordshire 

• Provides help to businesses and others to encourage Corporate Social Responsibility 
 

1.3 The SCF has undertaken various pieces of work in the past, including the “Boost Initiative” to 
revitalise dormant and ineffective trusts – thereby bringing them back into use for 
Staffordshire people. 
[...]
the following fees be set: 
 

1. That a fee of £150 be set for a collectors Licence 

 

2. That a fee of £200 be set for a Site Licence 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Urban Forest Strategy
	Urban Forest Strategy - Final Version 15-10-13, 11/12/2013 Cabinet

	5 Budget Performance Monitoring Report  2013 Quarter 2
	Budget Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2013-14 Appendix A
	NBC Performance Appendix B Cabinet v9 Qtr 2 Dec 13

	6 Proposed Joint Local Plan
	7 Budget Consultation
	appendix A BC
	Appendix B BC
	Appendix C BC

	8 Allotment Provision in the Parish of Silverdale
	allotment Provision response to questions APP A, 11/12/2013 Cabinet

	9 Staffordshire Community Foundation - Development of a Fund for the Borough
	10 Delegated Authority - Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 11/12/13 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Snell declared an interest in the item relating to allotment provision in the Parish 
of Silverdale. It was stated that Cllr Stubbs would take the Chair for the item and that 
Cllr Snell would leave the room once his questions had been asked. Cllr Snell’s 
interest related to him being a member of Silverdale Parish Council.  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
   
 

4. URBAN FOREST STRATEGY  

 
A report was submitted to seek the approval of Cabinet for the adoption of the Urban 
Forest Strategy for Newcastle-under- Lyme. 
 
Cabinet thanked Officers for the splendid piece of work that had been done regarding 
tying the Strategy together.  
 
Officers confirmed that there would not be any additional resourced required in order 
to put the strategy into action.  
 

 

Resolved: 1) That the report be received 
2)  That the Urban Forest Strategy for Newcastle-under-Lyme be adopted. 
3)  That officers be authorised to develop and progress the action plan within 
current budgetary and staff resource provision. 
4)  That officers are authorised to work with partners to develop and progress 
the action plan. 
 
 

5. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  2013 QUARTER 2  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance 
Review for the 2013/14 First Two Quarters (April -September). 
  
The monitoring reports provided information about the corporate performance of 
individual council services, alongside financial information.  This report had been 



Cabinet - 11/12/13 

 

2 

presented to the Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 6 
November 2013.   
 
It was noted in section 2.1 of the report that the general fund budget showed a 
favourable variance of £6,000. Members requested that a more detailed breakdown 
in this be provided for the next meeting if possible. It was agreed that information be 
provided on the major 10 variances either way. 
 
Resolved: 1) That the contents of the report be noted and that the Council 
continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside finances.  
 
2) That a breakdown of the major 10 variances wither way be provided for the 
next meeting. 
 

6. PROPOSED JOINT LOCAL PLAN  

 
A report was submitted to report on the views of the Planning Committee on the 
Cabinet’s resolution to cease work on the Site Allocation and Policies Local Plan and 
options for proceeding with an alternative Local Plan; to seek authority to formally 
withdraw the Site Allocations and Policies Local Plan and to proceed with the 
preparation of a joint Local Plan with the Stoke-on-Trent City Council covering the 
borough and City of Stoke-on-Trent and to advise on the implications for the 
Council’s CIL process of preparing a new land use plan.   
 
It was stated that progress was being made with Stoke on Trent City Council and that 
stage one had now been completed with both authorities agreeing to a new local 
plan. The Core Spatial Strategy would also be revised.  
 
It had been decided to join with Stoke on Trent in relation to formulating the plan due 
to the fact that both authorities formed a single housing market which could lead to 
advantages in relation to some costs but could potentially lead to delays which the 
Borough Council were very eager to avoid. Legal advice was also currently being 
sought regarding the CIL. The Portfolio Holder stated that care would be taken to 
insure that no growth was permitted outside of that which was objectively required 
and identified as needed by the Borough. 
 
Cllr Holland raised some concerns with Cabinet Members regarding the new 
proposals. The main concern related to the fact that by having no Local Plan the 
Council was vulnerable to planning applications being submitted to which it would 
have little power to object.  Concerns also related to the fact that the City Council 
would view the Borough Council as the junior partner in the relationship, that the City 
Council would not stick to the required timescales and that Option B (separate full 
local plan) in the report was the most cost effective option but had been rejected in 
favour of Option C. 
 
It was stated that the current Core Spatial Strategy would remain in place until a new 
strategy came into force and that the policies from the old local plan were also still 
relevant and could be used to support or object to planning applications. The 
Borough Council also had a duty to cooperate with the City Council regarding 
housing and even if the Borough Council prepared it’s own local plan, a significant 
amount of work would still have to be undertaken with the City Council. The Portfolio 
Holder reiterated that fact that a strict timetable would be adhered to and that this 
would be reflected in an amended recommendation.  
 



Cabinet - 11/12/13 

3 

Resolved: 1) That Cabinet agree to the formal withdrawal of the Site Allocations 
and Policies Local Plan.  
 
2) That Cabinet agree to proceed with the preparation of a new joint Full Local Plan 
in partnership with Stoke-on-Trent City Council (Option C) and that your  officers 
work with officers at Stoke-on-Trent City Council to reach agreement on a timetable 
for the preparation of the Local Plan. 
 
3) That if Stoke-on-Trent City Council do not approve the preparation of a joint Local 
Plan or agreement cannot be reached on the timescale for the completion of the Plan 
by March 2014, that Cabinet give serious consideration to proceeding with the 
preparation of a borough-wide Local Plan.  
 
4) That a further report is submitted to the Cabinet to receive an update on Stoke-on-
Trent City Council’s formal stance in this matter and if necessary to consider the 
need to establish a joint advisory group to support the governance arrangements of 
each Council. 
 
5) That Cabinet note the implications arising from the need to re-appraise the 
adopted Core Spatial Strategy for the Council’s CIL process and seek a further report 
in this regard at the earliest opportunity. 
 

7. BUDGET CONSULTATION  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with information relating to the outcomes 
of the 2013 budget consultation process. Over 900 responses had now been 
received to the consultation which included 270 substantive responses which was a 
very good conversion rate form the 635 quantitative responses received in the 
previous year.  
 
Members thanked the communications team for their hard work on the consultation 
project and highlighted the need to feedback the outcome of the consultation to the 
public.  
 
Resolved: 1) Cabinet notes the outcomes of the budget consultation 
process. 
2) Cabinet authorises the Portfolio holders for Communications, Transformation 
and Partnerships and Finance and Resources to further review the consultation 
process and consider how budget consultations could be developed for the future. 
 

8. ALLOTMENT PROVISION IN THE PARISH OF SILVERDALE  

 
A report was submitted to inform the Cabinet of the legal position in respect of the 
provision of allotments in the Parish of Silverdale and to seek authority to progress 
action to regularise the position. 
 
 
Legal advice had been provided on this matter which stated that it appeared that 
where there was a parish, only a Parish Council could provide allotments in the 
Parish and must let these only to residents of the Parish.  Therefore, in Silverdale, 
only Silverdale Parish Council could provide allotments.  The Borough Council could 
not provide allotments in Silverdale or in any other area where there was a Parish 
Council. 
 



Cabinet - 11/12/13 

 

4 

Officers and Members had been working closely with the parish council to ensure as 
smooth a transition’s possible but it was still uncertain whether the parish council 
would take on both existing allotments or just the one situated on Park Road.  
 
Cllr Snell stated that he had no objection in principle to the recommendations but that 
there were concerns regarding the suspension of letting arrangements on the acre 
and the fact that this could lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour. Cllr Snell also 
asked whether the Council had plans to help those plot holders who would be evicted 
is the parish council did not take on the acre allotment site.  
 
It was stated that any evicted plot holders would be given priority regarding other 
allotment spaces and that there was always the possibility of new allotments being 
created but that again this would depend on whether the parish council decided to 
take on the Acre site.  
 
The question was raised as to whether the plots were self-funding, it was stated that 
the plots were provided at a subsidised rate but that this had already been made 
clear to the parish council.  
 
Resolved: 

(a)      That the report be received. 
(b)    That the legal position in respect of the provision of allotments in the Parish of 
Silverdale be acknowledged. 
(c) That Officers are authorised to progress actions to regularise the position as 
follows:- 
 
(i) That the Park Road site is leased to Silverdale Parish Council for the purpose 
of meeting it’s statutory duty to provide allotment land within the parish. 
 
(ii) That tenancy agreements with current plot holders on the Park Road site are 
transferred to Silverdale Parish Council and any outstanding rent due to the borough 
council is collected. Following this, new tenancy agreements are offered by 
Silverdale Parish Council at the appropriate time. 
 
(iii) That actions (i) and (ii) are completed by early in the new year 2014. 
 
(iv) That Silverdale Parish Council is asked to confirm whether or not it wishes to 
lease the The Acre site (either in whole or in part) for the purpose of meeting it’s 
statutory duty to provide allotment land within the parish. 
 
(v) Subject to a positive response to (iv) that the The Acre is leased (either in 
whole or in part) to Silverdale Parish Council (the precise area to be agreed by 
negotiation in conjunction with the relevant portfolio holder). 
 
(vi) That tenancy agreements with current plot holders on the agreed section of 
the site are transferred to Silverdale Parish Council and any outstanding rent due to 
the borough council is collected. Following this, new tenancy agreements are offered 
by Silverdale Parish Council and plotholders are relocated within the agreed section 
as part of a consolidation plan for the site. 
 
(vii) That alternative plots in the agreed section of the site are offered to plot 
holders affected by (v) for allotment gardening purposes only. 
 

9. STAFFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION - DEVELOPMENT OF A FUND 

FOR THE BOROUGH  



Cabinet - 11/12/13 

5 

 
A report was submitted regarding the proposal to formally launch a Community Fund 
for the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme – in partnership with the Staffordshire 
Community Foundation (SCF). 
 
Each area in Staffordshire had its own Community Fund, run by the community and 
held by the SCF on an endowment basis. A number of Staffordshire districts had 
formally launched their own Community Funds and it was proposed that this is now 
done for Newcastle under Lyme Borough.  
 
Resolved: 1) That the Cabinet notes the contents of the report 
 
2) That the Cabinet supports the proposal to launch the ‘Newcastle under Lyme 
Community Fund’ in January 2014 with the support of all sectors and partners in the 
Borough 
 
3) That the Cabinet requests further consideration be given to other areas of 
potential collaboration between the Staffordshire Community Foundation and 
Newcastle-under-Lyme BC and also agrees that NuLBC offers support to the SCF in 
arranging fund raising events, raising the profile of the Fund and also in making best 
use of the Fund to assist local people in the area 
 

10. DELEGATED AUTHORITY - SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  

 
Resolved: That the report be received 
 

11. SCRAP METAL DEALERS SUPPLEMENTARY  

 
Resolved: 1) That the supplementary report be received 
 
2) That three Cabinet Members, be given delegated authority to vary or revoke 
licences issued under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF MAYORAL ATTENDANT  

 
Resolved: that authority be delegated to the Head of Business Improvements 
and Partnerships following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources to formalise the appointment of the Attendant to the Mayor of Newcastle 
under Lyme 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 

Chair 

 


